# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert Douglas Elliot	06/02/2006
Martin L. Zimmerman	06/02/2006
Kevin Eldon Linehan	06/13/2006
Peter Bruce Graham	06/22/2006
Peter Mailandt	06/01/2006
Louis John Meyer	06/14/2006
Philip Sorells	06/13/2006
Andrew Thomas Gray	06/12/2006
Ching-Shun Yang	06/02/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Andrew Corp.			
Street Address:	3 Westbrook Corporate Center			
Internal Address:	Suite 900			
City:	Westchester			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60154			

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11399627

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)655-1501

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-655-1500

Email: edcohen@welshkatz.com

Correspondent Name: Eric D. Cohen

Address Line 1: 120 S. Riverside Plaza

PATENT REEL: 017856 FRAME: 0548

500121370

840.00

Address Line 2: 22 Floor Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606 7836-97094 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eric D. Cohen **Total Attachments: 13** source=97094-Assignment#page1.tif source=97094-Assignment#page2.tif source=97094-Assignment#page3.tif source=97094-Assignment#page4.tif source=97094-Assignment#page5.tif source=97094-Assignment#page6.tif source=97094-Assignment#page7.tif source=97094-Assignment#page8.tif source=97094-Assignment#page9.tif source=97094-Assignment#page10.tif source=97094-Assignment#page11.tif source=97094-Assignment#page12.tif

source=97094-Assignment#page13.tif

WHEREAS, Robert Douglas Elliot, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1321 East Bailey Road, Naperville, Illinois 60565; Martin L. Zimmerman, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1909 N. Larrabee St., Unit A, Chicago Illinois 60614; Kevin Eldon Linehan, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 10001 Broadmoor Lane, Rowlett, Texas 75089; Peter Bruce Graham, a citizen of New Zealand, residing at Atutahi Cromarty Drive, Martinboro, New Zealand; Peter Mailandt, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5502 Golf Drive, Dallas, Texas 75205; Louis John Meyer, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2044 Dobbs Road, Shady Shores, Texas 76208; Philip Sorells, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2309 Benwick, Corinth, Texas 76210; Andrew Thomas Gray, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1400 SE Fancy Free Drive, Apt. 209, Pullman, Washington 99163; and Ching-Shun Yang, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5 S 270 Glenoban Drive, Naperville, Illinois 60563, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

## A CELLULAR ANTENNA AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS THEREFOR

for which a patent application of the United States has been filed on April 6, 2006 and having a Serial No. of 11/399,627; and

WHEREAS, Andrew Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3 Westbrook Corporate Center, Suite 900, Westchester, Illinois 60154 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

#### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said patent or any patent applications, continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS also assign all of their right, title and interest in and to said invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Date:	
	Robert Douglas Elliot
Date: June 2, 2006	Martin L. Zimmerman
Date:	
	Kevin Eldon Linehan
Date:	
	Peter Bruce Graham
Date:	
	Peter Mailandt
Date:	
	Louis John Meyer
Date:	
	Philip Sorells
Date:	
	Andrew Thomas Gray
Date: 02 Jun 06	Ching Shun Hanny
	Ching-Shan Yang

WHEREAS, Robert Douglas Elliot, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1321 East Bailey Road, Naperville, Illinois 60565; Martin L. Zimmerman, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1909 N. Larrabee St., Unit A, Chicago Illinois 60614; Kevin Eldon Linehan, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 10001 Broadmoor Lane, Rowlett, Texas 75089; Peter Bruce Graham, a citizen of New Zealand, residing at Atutahi Cromarty Drive, Martinboro, New Zealand; Peter Mailandt, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5502 Golf Drive, Dallas, Texas 75205; Louis John Meyer, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2044 Dobbs Road, Shady Shores, Texas 76208; Philip Sorells, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2309 Benwick, Corinth, Texas 76210; Andrew Thomas Gray, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1400 SE Fancy Free Drive, Apt. 209, Pullman, Washington 99163; and Ching-Shun Yang, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5 S 270 Glenoban Drive, Naperville, Illinois 60563, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

#### A CELLULAR ANTENNA AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS THEREFOR

for which a patent application of the United States has been filed on April 6, 2006 and having a Serial No. of 11/399,627; and

WHEREAS, Andrew Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3 Westbrook Corporate Center, Suite 900, Westchester, Illinois 60154 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

## NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said patent or any patent applications, continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS also assign all of their right, title and interest in and to said invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Date: 2 June 2006	Robert. Douglas Stat
	Robert Douglas Elliot
Date:	Martin L. Zimmerman
Date	Tantin D. Emmorran
Date:	Kevin Eldon Linehan
Date:	
	Peter Bruce Graham
Date:	Peter Mailandt
Date:	
Date	Louis John Meyer
Date:	
	Philip Sorells
Date:	Andrew Thomas Gray
Date	
Date:	Ching-Shun Yang

WHEREAS, Robert Douglas Elliot, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1321 East Bailey Road, Naperville, Illinois 60565; Martin L. Zimmerman, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1909 N. Larrabee St., Unit A, Chicago Illinois 60614; Kevin Eldon Linehan, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 10001 Broadmoor Lane, Rowlett, Texas 75089; Peter Bruce Graham, a citizen of New Zealand, residing at Atutahi Cromarty Drive, Martinboro, New Zealand; Peter Mailandt, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5502 Golf Drive, Dallas, Texas 75205; Louis John Meyer, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2044 Dobbs Road, Shady Shores, Texas 76208; Philip Sorells, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2309 Benwick, Corinth, Texas 76210; Andrew Thomas Gray, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1400 SE Fancy Free Drive, Apt. 209, Pullman, Washington 99163; and Ching-Shun Yang, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5 S 270 Glenoban Drive, Naperville, Illinois 60563, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

#### A CELLULAR ANTENNA AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS THEREFOR

for which a patent application of the United States has been filed on April 6, 2006 and having a Serial No. of 11/399,627; and

WHEREAS, Andrew Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3 Westbrook Corporate Center, Suite 900, Westchester, Illinois 60154 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

#### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said patent or any patent applications, continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS also assign all of their right, title and interest in and to said invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Date:	
	Robert Douglas Elliot
Date:	Martin L. Zimmerman
Date: 6/13/2005	Kevin Eldon Linehan
Date:	
<del></del>	Peter Bruce Graham
Date:	Peter Mailandt
Date: 6/14/06	Jonis John Muyer Louis John Meyer
Date: 6/13/2006	Philip Sorells
Date:	Andrew Thomas Gray
Date:	
Date:	Ching-Shun Yang

WHEREAS, Robert Douglas Elliot, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1321 East Bailey Road, Naperville, Illinois 60565; Martin L. Zimmerman, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1909 N. Larrabee St., Unit A, Chicago Illinois 60614; Kevin Eldon Linehan, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 10001 Broadmoor Lane, Rowlett, Texas 75089; Peter Bruce Graham, a citizen of New Zealand, residing at Atutahi Cromarty Drive, Martinboro, New Zealand; Peter Mailandt, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5502 Golf Drive, Dallas, Texas 75205; Louis John Meyer, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2044 Dobbs Road, Shady Shores, Texas 76208; Philip Sorells, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2309 Benwick, Corinth, Texas 76210; Andrew Thomas Gray, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1400 SE Fancy Free Drive, Apt. 209, Pullman, Washington 99163; and Ching-Shun Yang, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5 S 270 Glenoban Drive, Naperville, Illinois 60563, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

#### A CELLULAR ANTENNA AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS THEREFOR

for which a patent application of the United States has been filed on April 6, 2006 and having a Serial No. of 11/399,627; and

WHEREAS, Andrew Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3 Westbrook Corporate Center, Suite 900, Westchester, Illinois 60154 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

## NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said patent or any patent applications, continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS also assign all of their right, title and interest in and to said invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Date:	
	Robert Douglas Elliot
Date:	
	Martin L. Zimmerman
Date:	
	Kevin Eldon Linehan
Date:	
Date: 6/1/06	Peter Bruce Graham Peter Mailandt
Date:	
	Louis John Meyer
Date:	DLIL's Caralla
	Philip Sorells
Date:	Andrew Thomas Gray
	Initian Inditian Stay
Date:	Ching-Shun Yang
	Carrage Market & Mark

WHEREAS, Robert Douglas Elliot, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1321 East Bailey Road, Naperville, Illinois 60565; Martin L. Zimmerman, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1909 N. Larrabee St., Unit A, Chicago Illinois 60614; Kevin Eldon Linehan, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 10001 Broadmoor Lane, Rowlett, Texas 75089; Peter Bruce Graham, a citizen of New Zealand, residing at Atutahi Cromarty Drive, Martinboro, New Zealand; Peter Mailandt, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5502 Golf Drive, Dallas, Texas 75205; Louis John Meyer, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2044 Dobbs Road, Shady Shores, Texas 76208; Philip Sorells, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2309 Benwick, Corinth, Texas 76210; Andrew Thomas Gray, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1400 SE Fancy Free Drive, Apt. 209, Pullman, Washington 99163; and Ching-Shun Yang, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5 S 270 Glenoban Drive, Naperville, Illinois 60563, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

#### A CELLULAR ANTENNA AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS THEREFOR

for which a patent application of the United States has been filed on April 6, 2006 and having a Serial No. of 11/399,627; and

WHEREAS, Andrew Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3 Westbrook Corporate Center, Suite 900, Westchester, Illinois 60154 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

## NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said patent or any patent applications, continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS also assign all of their right, title and interest in and to said invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

$\mathbf{W}$	HEREA	S, Robe	ert Dougl	as Elliot, a	citiz	en of the	Unit	ed State	es of Amer	ica, residin	g at
1321 East	Bailey	Road, N	aperville	, Illinois 60	)565;	Martin 1	L. Zir	nmerm	an, a citizer	of the Un	ited
States of A	America	, residin	g at 1909	9 N. Larrab	oee S	t., Unit A	, Chi	cago Ill	inois 60614	; Kevin El	don
Linehan, a	a citizen	of the	United S	tates of Ar	neric	a, residir	ng at	10001 I	Broadmoor	Lane, Row	lett,
Texas 7	5089;	Peter	Bruce	Graham,	a	citizen	of	New	Zealand,	residing	at
	***************************************		*************			, New Ze	ealanc	l; Peter	Mailandt,	a citizen of	the
United Sta	ates of A	merica,	residing	at 5502 G	olf D	rive, Dal	las, T	exas 75	205; Louis	John Meye	r, a
citizen of t	the Unit	ed State	s of Ame	rica, residi	ng at	2044 Do	bbs R	load, Sh	ady Shores	, Texas 762	208;
Philip Sor	ells, a ci	itizen of	the Unit	ed States of	f Am	erica, res	iding	at 2309	Benwick,	Corinth, Te	xas
76210; Ar	ndrew T	homas	Gray, a	citizen of	the U	Jnited St	ates o	of Ame	rica, residii	ng at 1400	SE
Fancy Free	e Drive,	Apt. 20	9, Pullm	ıan, Washii	ngtor	99163;	and C	hing-S	hun Yang,	a citizen of	the
United St	ates of	Americ	a, residi	ng at 5 S	270	Glenob	an D	rive, N	[aperville, ]	Ilinois 605	563,
hereinafte	r referre	d to as	ASSIGN	ORS, have	inve	nted and	own	a certai	n invention	entitled:	

# A CELLULAR ANTENNA AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS THEREFOR

for which a patent application of the United States has been filed on April 6, 2006 and having a Serial No. of 11/399,627; and

WHEREAS, Andrew Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3 Westbrook Corporate Center, Suite 900, Westchester, Illinois 60154 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

## NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said patent or any patent applications, continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.



ASSIGNORS also assign all of their right, title and interest in and to said invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Robert Douglas Elliot
Martin L. Zimmerman
Kevin Eldon Linehan
Peter Bruce Graham
Peter Mailandt

Date:	
	Philip Sorells
Date:	
	Andrew Thomas Gray
Date:	
	Ching-Shun Yang

Louis John Meyer

3